The Company will make application to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to
deal in, the Subscription Shares.

General Mandate

The Subscription Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the General Mandate granted to
the Directors at the annual general meeting of the Company held on 28 May 2021 to allot, issue
and otherwise deal with a maximum of 455,880,000 Shares by the Directors. As at the date of
this announcement, no Shares have been allotted and issued under the General Mandate. As a
result, the General Mandate is sufficient for the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares.
Accordingly, no separate approval of Shareholders is required for the Subscription.

Effect on Shareholding Structure of the Company

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and immediately upon issue of the Subscription Shares (assuming that there is no
change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement and up
to Subscription Completion other than as a result of the allotment and issue of the Subscription
Shares):

As at the date
of this announcement

Immediately upon
Subscription Completion

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Shareholders
P.B. Global Asset Management Limited (Note 1) 504,410,000 22.13% 504,410,000 18.44%
Vibrant Noble Limited (Note 2) 379,900,000 16.67% 379,900,000 13.89%
Sharp Years Limited (Note 3) 254,500,000 11.16% 254,500,000 9.30%
Long Surplus International Limited (Note 3) 254,500,000 11.16% 254,500,000 9.30%
Fame Image Limited (Note 3) 254,500,000 11.16% 254,500,000 9.30%
Ho Hoi Yee, Wisery (Note 3) 254,500,000 11.16% 254,500,000 9.30%
Lai Tsui Har (Note 3) 254,500,000 11.16% 254,500,000 9.30%
Wu Weihong, Tony (Note 3) 254,500,000 11.16% 254,500,000 9.30%
The Subscriber – – 455,880,000 16.67%
Other public Shareholders 1,140,590,000 50.04% 1,140,590,000 41.70%

Total 2,279,400,000 100% 2,735,280,000 100%

5

Notes:

1. P.B. Global Asset Management Limited is an investment manager. P.B. Capital Advanced Fund SPC – P.B.
Capital Advanced Fund 2 Segregated Portfolio beneficially owned the Shares.

2. Vibrant Noble Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Qian Jun.

3. Sharp Years Limited is owned as to 50% by Long Surplus International Limited and 50% by Fame Image
Limited respectively. Long Surplus International Limited is beneficially and ultimately owned as to 66.67% by
Ms. Ho Hoi Yee, Wisery and 33.33% by Ms. Lai Tsui Har. Fame Image Limited is beneficially and ultimately
owned as to 70% by Ms. Chan Pui Kwan, a non-executive Director and 30% by Mr. Wu Weihong, Tony.